

City of Chicago



R2019-604

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date: 7/24/2019

Sponsor(s): Harris (8)

Type: Resolution

Title: Establishment of Special Legislative Committee on the

Census

Committee(s) Assignment: Committee on Committees and Rules

RESOLUTION

Pursuant to Rule 36 of the Rules of Order and Procedure of the City Council, a Special Committee of the City Council is hereby created, as follows:

SECTION 1. Definitions.

For purposes of this Resolution:

"Census" shall mean the 2020 United States Census.

"Chairman" shall mean the Chairman of the Committee.

"Committee" shall mean the Special Committee created by this Resolution, to be known as the Special Legislative Committee on the Census.

SECTION 2. Establishment.

The Committee is hereby established. The Committee shall be a Committee of the Whole, and shall include a member of the City Council elected as Chairman, who shall supervise such assistants and employees as provided for in the annual appropriation ordinance.

SECTION 3. Committee mission and functions.

The mission of the Committee shall be to strive to ensure a fair, complete, and accurate Census count of every individual living in Chicago.

Towards that end, the Committee, through its Chairman and assigned staff, shall: (i) serve as the primary Census-related informational, organizing, and planning resource for the members of the City Council, (ii) develop outreach materials for use by ward offices, (iii) offer training sessions and materials for Aldermen and their staff, (iv) research and respond to questions from Aldermen and their staff, (v) consider and implement such other Census-related assistance for the City Council as the Chairman deems useful, and (vi) carry out the foregoing functions in coordination with the City of Chicago Complete Count Committee.

SECTION 4. Termination and Committee Discharge.

This Resolution shall expire and be repealed of its own accord, without further action by the City Council, on October 1, 2020. Pursuant to Rule 38 of the Rules of Order and Procedure of the City Council, that date shall be deemed to be the date of the final report of the Committee, and from that date forward the Committee shall be deemed discharged.

Michelle A. Harris Alderman, 8th Ward

Helle a Dams

MICHELLE A. HARRIS ALDERMAN, 8TH WARD

8539 SOUTH COTTAGE AVENUE SUITE A CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60619 PHONE: 773-874-3300

FAX: 773-224-2425 E-MAIL: WARD8@CITYOFCHICAGO.ORG



CITY OF CHICAGO CITY COUNCIL

CITY HALL ROOM 200 121 NORTH LASALLE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 PHONE: 312-744-3075

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS

COMMITTEES AND RULES
(CHAIRMAN)

BUDGET AND GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

ECONOMIC, CAPITAL AND TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT

EDUCATION AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

FINANCE

HOUSING AND REAL ESTATE
HUMAN RELATIONS AND HEALTH
TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WAY

City Council Meeting July 24, 2019

To the President and Members of the City Council:

Your Committee on Committees and Rules, having considered the following Resolutions and Ordinance:

- 1. Proposed resolutions regarding City council participation in the Census
 - (a) Special Committee of the City Council on the Census
 - (b) Alderman Ariel Reboyras elected as Chairman of the Special Legislative Committee on the Census
- 2. A proposed ordinance correcting the City Council Journal of Proceedings of April 10, 2019 (O2019-3812)

begs leave to recommend that this Honorable Body pass both said resolutions and ordinance which are transmitted herewith.

This recommendation was concurred in by a viva voce vote of the Committee on Committees and Rules.

Respectfully submitted,

mihille (14)

Michelle A. Harris

Chairman

Committee on Committees and Rules